California Integrated Waste Management Board

Board Meeting
April 18-19, 2000
AGENDA ITEM 5
 ITEM:

Consideration Of Staff Recommendation To Correct The Base Year For The Previously Approved Source Reduction And Recycling Element, For The City Of San Leandro, Alameda County

I.
SUMMARY
In November 1998, the City of San Leandro requested a correction to their 1990 base year disposal amount.  The original 1990 Solid Waste Generation Studies (SWGS) reported self-haul disposal at 17.8 percent of the total disposal waste stream.  After receiving self-haul information from the transfer station located in San Leandro and once the Disposal Reporting System (DRS) was implemented, it became apparent that self-haul was being reported at 29 percent to 51 percent of the total disposal stream.  Based on averaging disposal data provided by the Alameda County Waste Management Authority from 1992 to 1994, the City is requesting a base year correction by increasing self-haul disposal data to 35.6 percent of the base year disposal. The proposed revision would increase the disposal amounts in the original base year by 38,805 tons.  The City concludes that the result of averaging this data is the most accurate data available of self-haul disposal and the revision is not in lieu of program implementation.

II. PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION 

On September 21, 1995, the Board approved the Source Reduction and Recycling Element (SRRE) for the City of San Leandro.  On June 17, 1998, the Board approved the 1995/1996 biennial review for the City and it was determined to be in compliance with the 25 percent diversion goal.

III.
OPTIONS FOR THE BOARD
1. Approve the base year correction for the City of San Leandro.

2. Do not approve all or part of the request to correct the base year.

3. Take no action and provide staff with further direction.

IV.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Board staff has determined that the method used to calculate the revised diversion rate has been adequately documented and is generally consistent with previous Board standards for accuracy.  Therefore, Board staff recommends that the request to correct the base year disposal amounts by averaging the 1992, 1993 and 1994 self haul disposal tonnage as a percentage of the total tons disposed be approved.

V. BACKGROUND

The City of San Leandro has a 1998 population of approximately 74,300.  The City’s wastestream is about 20 percent residential and 80 percent non-residential.

VI.
ANALYSIS
The City of San Leandro is requesting a correction to their original 1990 base year.  In spite of financial incentives as well as numerous City and transfer station diversion programs, the self-haul tonnages have significantly been greater than the 1990 estimates.  In March 1997, the Board approved methods for jurisdictions to use for improving the accuracy of their base year generation data.  One of the approved methods was to quantify the self-haul tonnage for the missed portion of the waste stream and increase the base year by that amount (method F-2a).  The City of San Leandro used this methodology.

During the original 1990 SWGS, self-haul was assessed only 17.8 percent of the total disposed waste stream.  Since Alemeda County began the measurement of disposal tonnages in 1992, the City discovered that self-haul waste was actually being disposed of at significantly higher percentage of the total disposal.  The City of San Leandro is requesting to average the percentage of self-haul disposal data from 1992, 1993, and 1994 to more accurately reflect self-haul disposal in the 1990 base year.  This data consists of small self-haul and construction/demolition loads disposed of in-county.

Board staff determined that overall the City of San Leandro has seen a 9 percent increase in population, a 4 percent increase in employment, and a 14 percent increase in taxable sales, yet because of diversion program implementation their overall disposal has decreased by 16 percent since 1990.  When we look at self-haul disposal rates only, we see that in 1990 the self-haul percentage is 17.8 percent of the total waste disposed yet from 1992 through 1997 there has been self-haul disposal ranges from 29 percent to 51 percent.  It should also be noted that there has been no change in franchise collection areas between the base year and 1998.

To conclude, the City of San Leandro has demonstrated the self-haul amounts were indeed underestimated in the original Solid Waste Generation Study and utilizing an average between the 1992 to 1994 most accuratley represents disposal in 1990.  Therefore, the proposed corrected base year is considered to be more accurate.  Attachment 1 is the affidavit submitted by the City of San Leandro, which provides additional details to support the requested base year correction.  Board staff has determined that the request has been adequately documented.

Base-Year Analysis

City of San Leandro
Base Year




Disposal
Diversion
Generation
Diversion Rate

Prior Board-Approved

1990 Base Year

 Tons (1990  Base Year)
140,782


14,849
155,631
9.5%

Base Year with Corrected

Tonnage
179,587


14,849
194,436
7.6%

VII.
ATTACHMENTS

1. Program Summary

2. Base Year Certification Form

3. Resolution No. 2000-181

VII.
CONTACTS

Name:  Eric Bissinger






Phone:  (916) 255-2461
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